

No. A10-1025

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
Appellant,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,
Respondent,

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al., intervenors,
Respondents,

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES'
BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

RINKE NOONAN
Kurt A. Deter (#22342)
300 U.S. Bank Plaza, P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorneys for Marlin Fitzner, et al.,
Intervenors, Respondents*

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Garry D. Barnett (#4820)
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002
(507) 345-7733

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive, Ste 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818

*Attorneys for Swan Lake Area Wildlife
Association, Petitioner-Appellant*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY,
P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of
County Commissioners, Respondent*

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
Jill Schlick Nguyen (#0292874)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1325

*Attorney for Minnesota Department of
Natural Resources, Third Party
Defendant, Respondent*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SCOPE OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMPLIED WITH THIS COURT’S MANDATE TO ESTABLISH AN ELEVATION FOR THE DAM AT THE OUTLET OF LITTLE LAKE.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ORDER THE LITTLE LAKE DAM TO BE REBUILT AT AN ELEVATION OF 973.8 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL IS CONSISTENT WITH MERA.	14
A. Establishing A Dam At An Elevation Of 976 Feet Above Sea Level Is Not Necessary Or Appropriate To Protect Natural Resources.....	14
1. The MERA violation at issue here is the County’s failure to repair or replace the dam at the outlet of Little Lake.	14
2. Installing a dam at 976 feet above sea level is not a necessary or appropriate remedy.	16
3. Installing a dam at 976 feet above sea level would cause undue hardship.	20
B. The Association Seeks A Remedy For Conduct Approved By The DNR.	22
C. The Association Seeks A Remedy Which Requires A Retroactive Application Of MERA.....	23
D. The District Court Properly Considered That Raising The Little Lake Dam To 976 Feet Above Sea Level Could Result In Takings Claims.	25
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ORDER THE DAM TO BE REBUILT AT AN ELEVATION OF 973.8 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RECORD.	29
A. Rebuilding The Little Lake Dam At An Elevation Of 973.8 Feet Above Sea Level Is A Necessary And Appropriate Remedy.....	30
B. Rebuilding The Little Lake Dam At An Elevation Of 973.8 Feet Above Sea Level Would Not Cause Undue Hardship.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kennedy Building Associates v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2004)	17, 20
<i>Werlein v. U.S.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 887 (D. Minn. 1990).....	24

STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. District Court of Kandiyohi County</i> , 119 Minn. 132 (1912)	26
<i>Baron v. Lens Crafters, Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<i>Cherne Indus., Inc. v. Grounds & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 81, (Minn. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsmen's Club, Inc.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	1, 11, 17
<i>Duffey v. Duffey</i> , 432 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	1, 13
<i>Fischer v. Town of Albin</i> , 258 Minn. 154, 104 N.W.2d 32 (1960).....	26
<i>Floodwood-Fine Lakes Citizens Group v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> , 287 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1979).....	26-28
<i>Halverson v. Village of Deerwood</i> , 322 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 1982).....	11, 14
<i>In Re Lake Elysian High Water Level</i> , 208 Minn. 158, 293 N.W. 140 (1940).....	26
<i>Janssen v. Best & Flanagan, LLP</i> , 704 N.W.2d 759 (Minn. 2005).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Melander v. Freeborn County</i> , 170 Minn. 378, 212 N.W. 590 (1927).....	26
<i>PEER, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978).....	27, 28
<i>Powderly v. Erickson</i> 301 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1981).....	28
<i>Sletto v. Wesley Constr., Inc.</i> , 733 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	23
<i>State by Fort Snelling State Park Ass'n v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Bd.</i> ,	

673 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Ass'n v. Nicollet County, et al.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Blue Earth County</i> , 112 Minn. 117, 127 N.W. 496 (1910).....	26
<i>Swan Lake Area Wildlife Ass'n v. Nicollet County Bd. of Comm'rs, et al.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	passim
<i>Trovatten v. Minea</i> , 213 Minn. 544, 7 N.W.2d 390 (1942).....	25
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Zimmerman Stucco & Plaster, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	24
<i>Wacouta Township v. Brunkow Hardwood Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	passim

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 103G.005 (2008).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 116B.01-.13 (2008).....	24
Minn. Stat. § 116B.02, (2008).	24
Minn. Stat. § 116B.03 (2008)	22
Minn. Stat. § 116B.04 (2008)	29
Minn. Stat. § 116B.07 (2008)	1, 14, 16, 29
Minn. Stat. § 645.21 (2008).....	23

TEXTS

43A C.J.S. § 347 (2004).....	18
------------------------------	----

LEGAL ISSUES

DID THE DISTRICT COURT COMPLY WITH THE REMAND MANDATE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS?

The District Court did not rule on this issue.

Swan Lake Area Wildlife Ass'n v. Nicollet County Bd. of Comm'rs, et al., 771 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).

Janssen v. Best & Flanagan, LLP, 704 N.W.2d 759 (Minn. 2005).

Duffey v. Duffey, 432 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)

IS THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER REQUIRING THE COUNTY TO REBUILD THE DAM AT THE OUTLET OF LITTLE LAKE AT AN ELEVATION OF 973.8 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL CONSISTENT WITH MERA?

The District Court ruled in the affirmative.

Minn. Stat. § 116B.07 (2008)

Wacouta Township v. Brunkow Hardwood Corp., 510 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).

Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsmen's Club, Inc., 624 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).
